- costs of restructuring – costs related to the Issuer’s restructuring carried out by the Management Board
(due to the non-recurring nature of such costs) – presented in the table below under “restructuring costs”;

- costs related to bank fees and commissions – due to their non-operating nature – presented in the table
below under “general and administrative expenses”;

- real property tax and fees related to perpetual usufruct, paid to the Municipal Roads Authority – in view of
the generally accepted definition of EBITDA (i.e. operating profit before, inter alia, taxes) – presented in the
table below under “general and administrative costs” and “cost of sales (variable)” (for 2016);

- loss (gain) incurred in connection with the disposal/revaluation of fixed assets (due to the non-cash nature
of such losses/gains) – presented in the table below under “other operating expenses (income)”.

For the period
01/01–31/12/2016

For the period
01/01–31/12/2016

Difference

For the period

01/01–31/12/2017

For the
period
01/01–

31/12/2017

Difference (according to the
approved financial

statements –
before

restatement)

(restated)

(before
restatement)

(restated)

Operating profit (loss) 7,350 7,350 -

14,531 14,531 -

Depreciation and
amortisation

23,949 23,949 -

26,245 26,245 -

EBITDA 31,299 31,299 -

40,777 40,777 -

Adjustments, of which: - 9,812 9,812

- 4,295 4,295

Cost of sales (variable) - 93 93

- - -

General and
administrative expenses

- 761 761

- 761 761

Other operating expenses
(income)

- 129 129

- 794 794

Restructuring costs - 8,829 8,829

- 2,740 2,740

EBITDA after
adjustments

31,299 41,111 9,812

40,777 45,071 4,295

Data Center Services Segment

EBITDA 21,829 21,829 -

23,262 23,262 -

Adjustments, of which: - 3,814 3,814

- 1,918 1,918

Cost of sales (variable) - - -

- - -

General and
administrative expenses

- 335 335

- 340 340

Other operating expenses
(income)

- 57 57

- 354 354

Restructuring costs - 3,422 3,422

- 1,223 1,223

EBITDA after
adjustments

21,829 25,643 3,814

23,262 25,180 1,918

(all amounts are presented in PLN thousand, unless specified otherwise)

Annual report of ATM S.A. as at 31 December 2017  59

Telecommunications Services Segment

EBITDA 9,407 9,407 -

17,378 17,378 -

Adjustments, of which: - 5,999 5,999

- 2,377 2,377

Cost of sales (variable) - 93 93

- - -

General and
administrative expenses

- 426 426

- 421 421

Other operating expenses
(income)

- 72 72

- 439 439

Restructuring costs - 5,407 5,407

- 1,517 1,517

EBITDA after
adjustments

9,407 15,406 5,999

17,378 19,755 2,377

Annual report of ATM S.A. as at 31 December 2017  60

SIGNATURES OF MEMBERS OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD:

Name and surname  Position/function  Date Signature

Sławomir Koszołko President

 of the Management Board  27 April 2018 ..... 

Tomasz Galas Vice-President

 of the Management Board 27 April 2018 ..... 

SIGNATURE OF THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ACCOUNTING RECORDS:

Kinga Bogucka Chief Accountant 27 April 2018 .....